55-CS1-TFH19-A
Installation and Maintenance Manual
Air cylinder series, 55-CS1
95°C (T5) Ta 0°C to 40°C
II 2GD c
115°C (T4) Ta 40°C to 60°C
Marking description
Group II, Category 2

/min (ANR)
External leakage 5.35 cm
3
/min (ANR)
• Do not allow dust to form deposits on the outer surface of the actuator
and mounting bracket.
• Periodically check for presence of lubrication.
7 Maintenance (Continued)
7.2 Seal replacement
Warning
• Only use SMC seal kits as listed in the table below.
Seal kit number
Bore size
(mm)
Single rod type Double rod type
Ø125 CS1N125A-PS CS1WN125A-PS
Ø140 CS1N140A-PS CS1WN140A-PS
Ø160 CS1N160A-PS CS1WN160A-PS
Ø180 CS1N180A-PS CS1WN180A-PS
Ø200 CS1N200A-PS CS1WN200A-PS
Ø250 CS1N250A-PS CS1WN250A-PS
Ø300 CS1N300A-PS CS1WN300A-PS
7.3 Disassembly procedure
• Loosen and disassemble the tie rods and tie rod nuts using suitable
wrenches. The table below lists the width across flats of the tie rod nuts.
Bore size (mm)